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The Deputy Minister in the MiDis-
stry of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) It is proposed to have a Railway Museum and Exhibition as part of the permanent exhibition which is being put up at the Exhibition Grounds, Mathura Road, New
Delhi.

(b) The exhibition is intended to bring out the contribution of the Railways to the development of the country with special emphasis on the technical aspect and achievements of the Railways.

Drinking Water on Stations

%9.16. Shrl )[ami Singhji: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the great hardships experienced by the travelling public for want of suitable drinking water on stations on the Canal Loop Line Of the Northern
Railway; and

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken or propose to take to provide this basic amenity to the travelling public?

The Deputy MlnJster in the Ministry of Railways (Shri Shahnawu Khan): (a) and (b). There are arrangements to supply drinking water to the travelling public at sta_
tions on the canal loop section. In addition, travelling watermen have also been 'provided during the hot weather to serve drinking water to passengers in trains.

It is, also, proposed to provide water purification plants at certain stations On the above section to further improve the supply on a programme basis.

All India Central Spices and Cashewnut Committee

Z937. Shrl Malaichaml: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 243 on the 27th April, 1962 and lay on the Table the terms of reference of the All India Central Spices and Cashewnut Committee recently constituted?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Dr.
Ram Subhag Singh): The terms of reference of the Indian Central Spices and Cashewnut Committee are detailed in para 3 of the Government of India Resolution No. F.27.12:60-AllI,
dated the 7th September, 1961 published in the Gazette of India dated the 23rd September, 1961; a copy thereof is laid on the Table. rPlaced in Library, See No. LT-192/62].

Central Regional and Urban P~
Organisation

%938. Shri M. K. Kumaran: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Regional and Urban Planning Organisation has made a study of medium and small towns in Kerala for developing new industrial 'nUClei';

(b) whether the organisation has made any recommendations in this regard; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of Health (Dr. SushIla
Nayar): (a) No.

(b) and (c). The Central Regional and Urban Planning Organisation h811 drawn the attention of all State Governments (including the Government of Kerala) to the desirability of studYing the medium and small towns which might be suitable for being developed as 'industrial nuclei' with a view to formulating development plans for them. The matter is under the consideration of the Government of KeraIa.

Master P'an for Development or Trivandrum City

8939. Shri M. K. Kumaran: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government
!terala have sought any advice

of
or

